# GENERAL LAWS .- CH. 184.

## CHAPTER 134.

#### [Published April 28, 1866.]

### AN ACT to provide for the punishment of certain offenses against log-owners.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty for turn-ing into boom or manu'acturing SECTION 1. If any owner, lessee or other person in the occupancy and possession of any boom or booms logs of other perin the navigable waters of this state, shall knowingly turn or admit into their said boom or booris-or if any owner, lessee, operator or other person in the occupancy and possession of any lumber or shingle mill in this state, shall knowingly manufacture into lumber, timber, pickets or shingles-any log or logs not his own, and having thereon the mark or brand of the owner or owners thereof, without the consent of such owner or owners, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished, if the value of such logs shall exceed one hundred dollars, by imprisonment in the state prison, not more than three years nor less than six months, and if the value of such logs shall not exceed one hundred dollars, by imprisonment in the county jail, not more than one year nor less than thirty days, or by fine not exceeding three hundred dollars.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1866.

SODS.